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A fun collection of classroom 

activities to connect you to Stars 

Within Reach Production’s all-new, 

math musical “Solve It Cyrus And the 

Aftermath of Math Class!” 



 

  

 

The name’s “Cyrus”, “Solve it, Cyrus”. 
Welcome to my awesome study guide! 

Have you ever had a problem too big to resolve, a puzzle too 
tough to crack? Well, Cy’s your guy and I’m here to help! I’m 

going to let you in on something top secret: my problem-solving 
plan! Want to know the best part about it? It is for more than just 

numbers on a chalkboard…because math is all  
around us! Let’s talk it through! 

1.  What’s really going on? This is where I 
gather up all the information I can get my 
hands on! You never know where the facts 
may lead. 

 

2.  What information is important to the 
case…what will we need to use? 

 

3.  When making a plan, it is important to 
have a wide variety of tools at your disposal. 
Practice makes perfect! 

 

4.  This one is my favorite! It’s time to carry 
out your plan, to set it in action! And don’t 
forget…SHOW YOUR WORK!  

 

5.  Look back and see if your answer is 
reasonable and answers the original 
question. You’ve found the answer! But it is it 
the right answer? Ask yourself: did I answer 
the original question? 

 

6.  It’s time to explain why, and how you got 
your answer! This step is very important 
when dealing with clients (or teachers!). They 
haven’t experienced steps 1 through 5 with 
you. So, step 6 brings them up to speed! 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Apply The Problem Solving Plan! 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Write your own problem to solve with 

the following equation! 

7 x 7 = 49 



 
 
 
 

Solve the following problems to unlock a secret code so you can answer the riddle!  
Your answers will tell you what letters to fill in at the end! 

 
 

 14 
-11 

 
 

   5 
+9 

 
 

   4 
÷4 

 
 

    8 
X  12 

 
 

  22 
-10 

 
 

   7 
+3 

 
 

  36 
÷4 

 
 

  7 
X 9 

 
 

11 
-6 
 
 

 17 
+9 

 
 

   60 
÷10 

 
 

  4 
X 7 

 
 

14 
-7 

 
 

   12 
+10 

 
 

 30 
÷5 

 
 

   8 
X 4 

 
 

18 
-7 

 
 

   22 
+56 

 
 

 24 
÷6 

 
 

10 
X 2 

 
 

19 
-6 
 
 

   13 
+ 31 

 
 

 72 
÷9 

 
 

   5 
X 5 

 
 

 56 
-37 

 
 

  15 
+70 

 
 

 

 

63 12  8 3 4  9 6 6 96  3 20 
 

11 13 3 1 6 5 22 9  1 6 96 12 4 





 

 











Actively looks for and
suggests solutions to
problems.

Refines solutions
suggested by others.

Does not suggest or
refine solutions, but is
willing to try out
solutions suggested by
others.

Does not try to solve
problems or help others
solve problems. Lets
others do the work.

Routinely provides
useful ideas when
participating in the
group and in classroom
discussion. A definite
leader who contributes
a lot of effort.

Usually provides
useful ideas when
participating in the
group and in
classroom
discussion. A strong
group member

Sometimes provides
useful ideas when
participating in the
group and in classroom
discussion. A
satisfactory
group member who
does what is required.

Rarely provides useful
ideas when participating
in the group and in
classroom discussion.
May refuse to
participate.

Never is publicly critical
of the project or the
work of others. Always
has a positive attitude
about the task(s).

Rarely is publicly critical
of the project or the
work of others. Often
has a positive attitude
about the task(s).

Occasionally is publicly
critical of the project or
the work of other
members of the group.
Usually has a positive
attitude about the
task(s).

Often is publicly critical
of the project or the
work of other members
of the group. Often has
a negative attitude
about the task(s).

Consistently stays
focused on the task and
what needs to be done.
Very self-directed.

Focuses on the task
and what needs to be
done most of the time.
Other group members
can count on this
person.

Focuses on the task
and what needs to be
done some of the time.
Other group members
must sometimes nag,
prod, and remind to
keep this person
on-task.

Rarely focuses on the
task and what needs to
be done. Lets others do
the work.

Almost always listens
to, shares with, and
supports the efforts of
others. Tries to keep
people working well
together.

Usually listens to,
shares, with, and
supports the efforts of
others. Does not cause
"waves" in the group.

Often listens to, shares
with, and supports the
efforts of others, but
sometimes is not a
good team member.

Rarely listens to, shares
with, and supports the
efforts of others. Often
is not a good team
player.



 

 





 
Materials  Needed: 

small action �gure or object to represent Jack 
variety of building materials (tissue paper, newspaper, plastic grocery bags, canvas, co�ee 
�lters, pipe cleaners, string, dental �oss, rubber bands, etc..) 
timer 

Note about Materials :  
-A Lego guy works great since it is so small and lightweight. You could also use any small object 
and a little imagination. 
-For the building materials, use whatever you have. You could also have students bring in 
materials. Part of the challenge is creating a working parachute with the materials available.  
 

Notes  About T ime: I know that sometimes it is hard to �t STEM projects into your schedule. Do not 
feel like you have to spend several class periods on a project. You can complete most of the STEM 
challenges in my store in a single class period. This one may take a little longer, and you could 
break it up into two days. The �rst time you do STEM, it may take a little longer as students are 
getting used to your expectations. As you do more and more, you will be able to set tighter time 
limits. Anyone can build a successful parachute if they have all day to do it! With STEM engineering 
challenges, encourage students to work within time limits. This is an important life lesson: 
Sometimes you just have to make the best decision with the information you have and then tweak it 
if possible.  
 
Here is a timeline that I used with third and fourth graders. I would stick roughly in these time 
frames. One thing that I did to save time was that I would allow students to test as they were 
ready, rather than having everyone test at the same time and watch others.   
 

S ugges ted T ime F rame: 
5 minutes to explain  
15 minutes to build �rst parachute 
20 minutes to test �rst parachute 
15 minutes to build second parachute 
(Day 2) 
20 minutes to to test second parachute 
10 minutes to discuss and re�ect 
 

J a ck  a nd t he P a r a chut e  

Tea cher  G uide { pa ge 1}  

!"#$%&'()*+*,-./*0"%1*2(34*3*5"%67(11)!

G rouping T ips :   
Projects like these make great team-building activities. 
I typically assigned students to random groups that 
would change with each new project. Try to keep 
groups to 2-3 students. When there are more than 
three in a group, I �nd that some students take the lead 
and others participate less. When I keep the groups 
small, everyone must participate in order to complete 
the task.  

What s  Included in T his  P acket:  
 
 

 
 
 

What to P r int:  
-recording sheet of your 
choice 
-OPTIONAL: grading rubric, 
extension menu, home 
connections letter, notes to 
teacher page 2-3 
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